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Program Year 2014 Update 
- Corrections to the September 13, 2013 Filing - 

 
Page Description of  Change 

Cover Page Incorporated revision date. 
Page 2 Table I.1 – Corrected the Updated CORE Electric Program Funding for 2014 and related text 

in the first paragraph. 
 Carryforward & Interest for Unitil:  From $155,900 to $138,400 
 Total Energy Efficiency Funding for Unitil:  From $3,195,200 to $3,177,700 
 Overall NH Energy Efficiency Funding:  From $28,238,200 to $28,220,700 

Page 3 Table I.2 – Corrected the Updated CORE Gas Program Funding for 2014 and related text in 
the first paragraph. 
 Local Distribution Adjustment Charge for Unitil:  From $1,501,600 to $1,492,000 
 Overall NH Energy Efficiency Funding:  From $7,084,900 to $7,075,300 

Attachment G  Page 49:  Corrected the Present Value Utility Costs column to remove the projected 
performance incentive. 

 Pages 51&52:  The projected performance incentive is reduced from $234,769 to 
$217,162 as a result of the correction on page 49. 

 Page 53:  Updated the Home Energy Solutions Program to Home Performance w/Energy 
Star. 

Attachment GG  Page 54:  Corrected the Utility Costs column to remove the projected performance 
incentive.  Changed the Residential Loan Buydown program label to Building Practices 
& Demo to be consistent with the naming convention used by Liberty Utilities. 

 Pages 55&56:  The projected performance incentive is reduced from $120,054 to 
$110,522 as a result of the correction on page 54. 

Attachment H  Page 58:  Corrected the Utility Performance Incentive for Unitil from $234,769 to 
$217,162.  Corrected the Number of Participants under the Company Specific Programs 
for PSNH from 25,063 to 25,062. 

 Page 58:  Moved $65,000 from the Company Specific Programs category and correctly 
placed it in the RGGI RLF category for Unitil. 

 Pages 59-61:  Corrected the funding allocation methodology for RGGI funds versus non-
RGGI funds. 

Attachment HG  Page 62:  Changed the Residential Loan Buydown program label under Unitil – Gas to 
Building Practices & Demo to be consistent with the naming convention used by Liberty 
Utilities. 

 Page 63:  Corrected the lifetime MMBTU savings for the following programs for Unitil 
to match Attachment GG. 
Energy Star Homes:   From 75,533 To 17,537 
HPwES:   From 17,537 To 17,928 
Energy Star Appliances: From 17,928 To 75,533 

 Page 63:  Corrected the performance incentive for Unitil (from $120,054 to $110,522) to 
match the revised Attachment GG. 

Attachment K  Page 88:  Updated footnote 1.  Calculation was incorrect.  From 186.3 kWhs/year to 138 
kWh/year. 

Attachment M  Corrected the number of customers under the Electric Home Energy Assistance Program 
from 501 to 509. 

 Corrected the Electric Large Business Energy Solutions Program Expenses (from 
$6,587,381 to $6,575,706) and the Municipal Program Expenses (from $1,988,325 to 
$2,000,000). 

 Corrected the Gas Other Residential Program Expenses (from $10,000 to $220,500) and 
the Gas Other C&I Program Expenses (from $248,814 to $38,314).  $210,500 were 
incorrectly categorized as C&I expenses in the original filing. 

 Corrected the Lifetime MMBTU savings for the Energy STAR Homes; ENERGY STAR 
Appliances; and Home Performance with ENERGY STAR programs to match the revised 
Attachment HG. 
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Table I.1 below summarizes the original 2014 estimated program funding, the updated 2014 
estimated program funding and the difference in program funding by source and utility for the 
CORE Electric Programs.  The overall estimated level of funding for 2014 increased by 
approximately $128,000, which is primarily made up of a $40,000 increase in System Benefits 
Charge funding due to a projected increase in kilowatt-hour sales from what was originally 
projected for 2014, a $185,000  increase in Carryforward and Interest due to more recent 
information, a $231,000 decrease in RGGI auction proceeds based on an up-to-date forecast of 
the 2014 RGGI funding as provided by the Commission’s staff on July 31, 2013 and a $134,000 
increase in Forward Capacity Market proceeds due to the use of updated prices effective June 1, 
2013 for multiple year commitments.  

 
Table I.1 – CORE Electric Program Funding 2014 

 
 

(1) On August 26, 2013, PSNH submitted a request to the Commission for approval to transfer 
$1.09 million in 2012 carryover funds to the Smart Start Revolving Loan Fund ($900k) and to 
the Residential Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Fund ($190k) during the 2013 program year.  

LU-Electric NHEC PSNH Unitil Total
System Benefits Charge (SBC) 1,746.0            1,358.3            14,065.2          2,227.5            19,397.0          
Carryforward & Interest -                  232.6               -                  (1.3)                 231.3               
RGGI 511.3               417.2               4,382.1            689.7               6,000.2            
ISO-NE Forward Capacity Market (FCM) 140.0               60.0                 2,090.0            174.2               2,464.2            
Total Energy Efficiency Funding 2,397.3          2,068.0          20,537.3        3,090.1          28,092.8        

LU-Electric NHEC PSNH Unitil Total
System Benefits Charge (SBC) 1,706.9            1,379.2            14,129.6          2,221.3            19,437.0          

Carryforward & Interest (1) 27.6                 249.2               1.7                   138.4               416.9               
RGGI 488.0               421.8               4,215.4            643.8               5,769.0            
Estimated ISO-NE FCM Proceeds 128.6               60.0                 2,235.0            174.2               2,597.8            
Total Energy Efficiency Funding 2,351.0          2,110.2          20,581.7        3,177.7          28,220.7        

LU-Electric NHEC PSNH Unitil Total
System Benefits Charge (SBC) (39.2)               20.9                 64.4                 (6.2)                 40.0                 
Carryforward & Interest 27.6                 16.7                 1.7                   139.7               185.6               
RGGI (23.3)               4.6                   (166.7)             (45.9)               (231.2)             
Estimated ISO-NE FCM Proceeds (11.4)               -                  145.0               -                  133.6               
Total Energy Efficiency Funding (46.3)              42.2                44.4                87.6                127.9             

New Hampshire CORE Electric Energy Efficiency Programs

Original 2014 Estimated Program Funding ($000's)

Updated 2014 Estimated Program Funding ($000's)

2014 Estimated Program Funding Difference ($000's)

2014 NH CORE EE Plan Revised December 3, 2013 000002



   

 

CORE Gas Energy Efficiency Program Funding 
The CORE Gas Energy Efficiency Programs are funded by the Local Distribution Adjustment 
Charge which is applied to the gas bills of all customers receiving service through one of the NH 
Gas Utilities.  Similar to the electric programs, any unspent funds from prior program years are 
carried forward to future years, including interest at the prime rate. 
 
Table I.2 below summarizes the original 2014 estimated program funding, the updated 2014 
estimated program funding and the difference in program funding by source and utility for the 
CORE Gas Programs.  The overall estimated level of funding for 2014 increased by 
approximately $439,000. 
 
Table I.2 – CORE Gas Program Funding 2014 

 

 

 

 LU-Gas  Unitil-Gas Total
Local Distribution Adjustment Charge (LDAC) 5,307.1            1,322.9            6,630.0            
Carryforward & Interest -                  6.0                   6.0                   
Total Energy Efficiency Funding 5,307.1          1,328.9          6,636.1          

 LU-Gas  Unitil-Gas  Total 
Local Distribution Adjustment Charge (LDAC) 5,583.3            1,492.0            7,075.3            
Carryforward & Interest -                  -                  -                  
Total Energy Efficiency Funding 5,583.3          1,492.0          7,075.3          

 LU-Gas  Unitil-Gas  Total 
Local Distribution Adjustment Charge (LDAC) 276.2               190.3               445.3               
Carryforward & Interest -                  (6.0)                 (6.0)                 
Total Energy Efficiency Funding 276.2             184.3             439.3             

2014 Estimated Program Funding Difference ($000's)

New Hampshire CORE Gas Energy Efficiency Programs
Original 2014 Estimated Program Funding ($000's)

Updated 2014 Estimated Program Funding ($000's)

2014 NH CORE EE Plan Revised December 3, 2013 000003
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UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
NHPUC Docket No. DE 12-262

Attachment G
Page 3 of 5

Planned Actual
Commercial/Industrial Incentive

1.  Benefit/Cost Ratio 1.6 0.0
2.  Threshold Benefit / Cost Ratio 1 1.0

3.  Lifetime kWh Savings 50,395,627 0
4.  Threshold Lifetime kWh Savings (65%) 2 32,757,158

5.  Budget $1,431,949 $0
6.  Benefit / Cost Percentage of Budget 3.75%
7.  Lifetime kWh Percentage of Budget 3.75%

8.  C/I Shareholder Incentive 107,396$                   
9.  Cap (10%) 143,195$                  

Residential Incentive
10.  Benefit / Cost Ratio 1.9 0.0
11.  Threshold Benefit / Cost Ratio 1 1.0

12.  Lifetime kWh Savings 13,049,727 0
13.  Threshhold Lifetime kWh Savings (65%) 2 8,482,323

14.  Budget $1,528,540
15.  Benefit / Cost Percentage of Budget 3.75%
16.  Lifetime kWh Percentage of Budget 3.75%

17.  Residential Incentive3 109,765$                   
18.  Cap (10%) 152,854$                  

19.  TOTAL PLANNED / EARNED INCENTIVE 217,162$                   

Notes
1.  Actual Benefit / Cost Ratio for each sector must be greater than or equal to 1.0.
2.  Actual Lifetime kWh Savings for each sector must be greater than or equal to 65% of projected savings.
3.  Residental PI excludes the planned expenditures for Unitil's Revolving Loan Fund

Shareholder Incentive Calculation 
2014
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UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
NHPUC Docket No. DE 12-262

Attachment G
Page 4 of 5

Planned Versus Actual Benefit / Cost Ratio by Sector

Planned Actual
Commercial & Industrial:

1.    Benefits (Value) From Eligible Programs 4,448,116$              -$                         

2.    Implementation Expenses 1,431,949$              -$                         
3.    Customer Contribution 1,218,563$              -$                         
4.    Shareholder Incentive 107,396$                 -$                         
5.    Total Costs 2,757,908$              -$                         

6.    Benefit/Cost Ratio - C&I Sector 1.6 0.0

Residential:
6.    Benefits (Value) From Eligible Programs 4,749,009$              -$                         

7.    Implementation Expenses 1,528,540$              -$                         
8.    Customer Contribution 828,991$                 -$                         
9.    Shareholder Incentive 109,765$                 -$                         
10.    Total Costs 2,467,296$              -$                         

11.  Benefit/Cost Ratio - Residential Sector 1.9 0.0

2014
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UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.
NHPUC Docket No. DE 12-262

Attachment G
Page 5 of 5

Lifetime kWh Savings
Planned Actual

Commercial & Industrial:

Large C&I Business 30,549,034 0
Small C&I Business 14,075,640 0
Municipals 5,770,953 0

                           
Total Commercial & Industrial Included for Incentive Calculation 50,395,627 0

Residential:

Home Energy Assistance Program 855,658 0
Home Performance w/Energy Star 417,410 0
ENERGY STAR Homes Program 3,265,778 0
ENERGY STAR Appliance Program 3,323,237 0
ENERGY STAR Lighting Program 5,187,643 0

                           
Total Residential Included for Incentive Calculation 13,049,727 0

Actual Lifetime Energy Savings by Sector and Program
2014
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Attachment GG:  Shareholder Incentive
Unitil-Gas Energy Efficiency
Year 2 - January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014

Target Shareholder Incentive  

Commercial/Industrial Incentive

1.  Target Benefit/Cost Ratio 2.70
2.  Threshold Benefit/Cost Ratio 1.00
3.  Target lifetime MMBTU 520,879
4.  Threshold MMBTU 338,571
5.  Budget 562,450                   
6.  CE Percentage 4.00%
7.  Lifetime MMBTU Percentage 4.00%

8.  Target C/I Incentive $44,996
9.  Cap $67,494

Residential Incentive

10.  Target Benefit/Cost Ratio 1.08
11.  Threshold Benefit/Cost Ratio 1.00
12.  Target lifetime MMBTU 148,037
13.  Threshold MMBTU 96,224
14.  Budget $819,069
15.  CE Percentage 4.00%
16.  Lifetime MMBTU Percentage 4.00%

17.  Target Residential Incentive $65,526
18.  Cap $98,288

19.  TOTAL TARGET INCENTIVE $110,522

Line No. Notes:
1)  Lns 1, 3, 5, 10, 12, and 14.  See Attachment GG, page 1.

3)  Ln 4 = 65% of Ln 3.
4)  Ln 8 = 8% of Ln 5. 
5)  Ln 9 = 12% of Ln 5.
6)  Ln 13 = 65% of Ln 12.
7)  Ln 17 = 8% of Ln 14.
8)  Ln 18 = 12% of Ln 14.
9)  Ln 19 = Ln 8 plus Ln 17.

2)  Lns 2, 6, 7, 11, 15, and 16.  Report to the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 
on Ratepayer-Funded Energy Efficiency Issues in New Hampshire, Docket No. DR 96-150,
page 21.
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Attachment GG:  Shareholder Incentive
Unitil-Gas Energy Efficiency
Year 2 - January 1, 2014 - December 31, 2014

Commercial & Industrial: Planned
1.    Benefits (Value) From Eligible Programs $3,623,182
2.    Implementation Expenses (incl Evaluation) $562,450
3.    Customer Contribution $732,067
4.    Shareholder Incentive $44,996
5.    Total Costs Including Shareholder Incentive $1,339,513

6.    Benefit/Cost Ratio - C&I Sector 2.70

Residential:
7.    Benefits (Value) From Eligible Programs $1,317,038
8.    Implementation Expenses (incl Evaluation) $819,069
9.    Customer Contribution $334,262
10.  Shareholder Incentive $65,526
11.  Total Costs Including Shareholder Incentive $1,218,857

12.  Benefit/Cost Ratio - Residential Sector 1.08

Line No. Notes:
1)  Lns 1 - 4 and Lns 7-10.  See Attachment GG, page 1.
2)  Ln 5 = Sum of Lns 2 - 4.

4)  Ln 11 = Sum of Ln 8 - 10.
5)  Ln 12 = Ln 7 ÷ Ln 11.  See note 3) for further information.

Target Benefit-Cost Ratio by Sector

3)  Ln 6 = Ln 1 ÷ Ln 5.  The shareholder incentive mechanism described by the New 
Hampshire Energy Efficiency Working Group and approved by the Commission in Order No. 
23,574 includes a circular calculation. A portion of the earned shareholder incentive is related 
to the benefit/cost ratio (BCR). However, the shareholder incentive is supposed to be included 
as an EE cost in determining the BCR. For the purpose of calculating the shareholder 
incentive, the Company has calculated the planned BCR including the shareholder incentive 
for one iteration and will compare the actual BCR including the shareholder incentive to the 
planned BCR including shareholder incentives when determining the earned incentive.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE CORE ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS
NHPUC Docket No. DE 12-262

Attachment H (2014)
Page 1 of 5

NH CORE Energy Efficiency Program - 2014 Budget Details

(see Note 1)
RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS Internal Adm External Adm Cust Rebts/Services Internal Impl. Marketing Evaluation Total

LU-Electric $7,706 $9,632 $62,608 $8,669 $2,890 $4,816 $96,320
NHEC $6,057 $6,416 $94,360 $41,631 $1,150 $7,874 $157,488
PSNH $15,740 $0 $794,342 $75,256 $29,443 $48,146 $962,928

Unitil $14,084 $279 $127,706 $41,232 $1,950 $9,750 $195,000
ENERGY STAR Homes $43,586 $16,327 $1,079,016 $166,788 $35,433 $70,586 $1,411,735

LU-Electric $8,669 $10,836 $70,434 $9,752 $3,251 $5,418 $108,360
NHEC $4,921 $5,213 $69,718 $31,710 $10,000 $6,398 $127,960
PSNH $15,019 $0 $602,579 $71,812 $183,500 $45,943 $918,853

Unitil $16,816 $3,382 $89,320 $79,232 $25,000 $11,250 $225,000
ENERGY STAR Lighting $45,425 $19,431 $832,051 $192,506 $221,751 $69,009 $1,380,172

LU-Electric $17,819 $22,274 $144,780 $20,047 $6,682 $11,137 $222,739
NHEC $12,871 $13,634 $240,084 $56,688 $10,000 $16,733 $350,010
PSNH $30,258 $0 $1,507,649 $144,673 $76,000 $92,557 $1,851,137

Unitil $20,490 $5,466 $143,042 $104,231 $7,496 $4,275 $285,000
ENERGY STAR Appliances $81,439 $41,374 $2,035,555 $325,639 $100,178 $124,702 $2,708,886

LU-Electric $13,966 $17,458 $113,476 $15,712 $5,237 $8,729 $174,579
NHEC $11,357 $12,030 $196,471 $59,519 $1,150 $14,765 $295,292
PSNH $34,781 $0 $1,795,372 $166,298 $25,000 $106,392 $2,127,844

Unitil $13,898 $1,882 $125,608 $57,404 $7,042 $10,833 $216,667
NH Home Performance w/ENERGY St $74,002 $31,370 $2,230,928 $298,933 $38,429 $140,720 $2,814,382

LU-Electric $26,064 $32,580 $211,768 $29,322 $9,774 $16,290 $325,797
NHEC $11,328 $12,000 $235,658 $19,840 $1,000 $14,728 $294,554
PSNH $46,350 $0 $2,420,854 $221,612 $5,000 $141,780 $2,835,595

Unitil $34,934 $2,500 $297,995 $118,367 $4,828 $24,138 $482,762
Home Energy Assistance $118,675 $47,080 $3,166,275 $389,140 $20,602 $196,936 $3,938,708

LU-Electric $0 $0 $0 $4,500 $0 $0 $4,500
NHEC $2,650 $2,807 $27,000 $16,652 $1,000 $3,445 $53,554
PSNH $8,648 $0 $450,127 $101,349 $2,500 $26,454 $589,079

Unitil $1,203 $25,834 $0 $97,074 $0 $0 $124,111
Other Residential Programs $12,501 $28,641 $477,127 $219,575 $3,500 $29,899 $771,244

Total Residential Programs $375,628 $184,223 $9,820,952 $1,592,582 $419,892 $631,851 $13,025,127

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND MUNICIPAL PROGRAMS

LU-Electric $56,419 $62,936 $458,408 $63,472 $17,071 $35,262 $693,568
NHEC $4,877 $5,166 $77,913 $29,277 $1,000 $8,566 $126,799
PSNH $82,230 $0 $3,975,900 $695,976 $25,000 $251,532 $5,030,637

Unitil $43,135 $5,798 $471,057 $161,231 $7,247 $36,235 $724,702
Large Business Energy Solutions $186,661 $73,899 $4,983,277 $949,955 $50,318 $331,595 $6,575,706

LU-Electric $29,356 $36,695 $238,520 $33,026 $11,009 $18,348 $366,954
NHEC $13,696 $14,508 $250,548 $58,555 $1,000 $17,806 $356,113
PSNH $39,186 $0 $1,886,592 $331,661 $20,000 $119,865 $2,397,304

Unitil $30,271 $2,284 $292,251 $104,678 $4,569 $22,845 $456,899
Small Business Energy Solutions $112,509 $53,488 $2,667,911 $527,920 $36,578 $178,864 $3,577,269

LU-Electric $12,453 $15,566 $112,855 $14,010 $4,670 $7,783 $167,337
NHEC $6,054 $6,413 $109,336 $26,734 $1,000 $7,870 $157,407
PSNH $23,775 $0 $1,151,780 $201,227 $5,000 $72,726 $1,454,508

Unitil $11,549 $2,605 $139,071 $54,278 $2,207 $11,037 $220,748
New Municipal Program $53,831 $24,584 $1,513,042 $296,248 $12,877 $99,417 $2,000,000

LU-Electric $1,306 $1,633 $10,613 $11,970 $490 $816 $26,828
NHEC $1,317 $1,395 $27,849 $12,953 $1,000 $0 $44,514
PSNH $13,013 $0 $625,132 $295,136 $8,000 $39,804 $981,086

Unitil $2,152 $1,615 $0 $25,833 $0 $0 $29,600
Other C&I Programs $17,788 $4,643 $663,594 $345,892 $9,490 $40,621 $1,082,028

Total Non-Residential Programs $316,959 $132,030 $8,314,783 $1,823,767 $96,386 $551,080 $13,235,003

TOTAL (Both Sectors) $692,587 $316,253 $18,135,734 $3,416,348 $516,277 $1,182,930 $26,260,130

Note 1:  Evaluation amounts are based on 5% of total budgets.  Actual program expenses will vary from numbers shown.
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NEW HAMPSHIRE CORE ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS
NHPUC DOCKET NO. DE 12-262

ATTACHMENT HG
Page 1 of 2

Liberty Utilities - Gas

Residential Internal Adm
External 

Adm
Cust Rebts/ 

Services Internal Impl. Marketing Evaluation Total
ENERGY STAR Homes $7,560 $9,450 $61,425 $8,505 $2,835 $4,725 $94,500
ENERGY STAR Lighting
ENERGY STAR Appliances $61,320 $76,650 $498,225 $68,985 $22,995 $38,325 $766,500
Home Performance with ENERGY STAR $61,320 $76,650 $498,225 $68,985 $22,995 $38,325 $766,500
Home Energy Assistance $63,000 $96,154 $653,846 $70,875 $0 $39,375 $923,250
Education
Energy Code Training
Building Practices & Demo $15,480 $19,350 $125,775 $17,415 $5,805 $9,675 $193,500
Total - Residential $208,680 $278,254 $1,837,496 $234,765 $54,630 $130,425 $2,744,250

Commercial & Industrial
Large Business Energy Solutions $111,557 $139,446 $906,397 $125,501 $41,834 $69,723 $1,394,458
Small Business Energy Solutions $79,898 $99,873 $649,174 $89,886 $29,962 $49,936 $998,729
Codes, Audit Training & Education $0 $16,157 $0 $16,157 $0 $0 $32,314
Total - C&I $191,455 $255,476 $1,555,571 $231,544 $71,796 $119,659 $2,425,501

Grand Total $400,135 $533,730 $3,393,067 $466,309 $126,426 $250,084 $5,169,751

Unitil - Gas

Residential Internal Adm
External 

Adm
Cust Rebts/ 

Services Internal Impl. Marketing Evaluation Total
Residential Lost Opportunity $6,230 $600 $46,133 $21,837 $800 $4,400 $80,000
Residential Retrofit 1-4 $5,342 $483 $48,728 $19,647 $800 $5,000 $80,000
Residential Heating & Water Heating $20,455 $18,415 $275,000 $61,130 $5,000 $20,000 $400,000
Residential Education $224 $560 $0 $6,216 $0 $0 $7,000
Residential Energy Code Training $0 $300 $0 $2,700 $0 $0 $3,000
Building Practices & Demo $272 $85 $14,450 $2,193 $0 $0 $17,000
Low-Income Retrofit 1-4 $14,078 $1,816 $146,940 $55,311 $2,321 $11,603 $232,069
Total - Residential $46,602 $22,259 $531,251 $169,033 $8,921 $41,003 $819,069

Commercial & Industrial
Large Business: New $5,385 $252 $62,452 $17,477 $901 $3,603 $90,069
Large Business: Retrofit $13,279 $1,367 $137,921 $49,597 $2,674 $9,092 $213,931
Total Large Business $18,664 $1,619 $200,373 $67,074 $3,575 $12,695 $304,000
Small Business: New $13,287 $831 $137,573 $43,899 $5,000 $11,061 $211,650
Small Business: Retrofit $2,700 $92 $24,997 $10,563 $408 $2,040 $40,800
Total Small Business $15,987 $923 $162,569 $54,462 $5,408 $13,101 $252,450
Codes Audits & Education $192 $480 $0 $5,328 $0 $0 $6,000
Total - C&I $34,843 $3,022 $362,943 $126,864 $8,983 $25,796 $562,450

Grand Total $81,445 $25,281 $894,193 $295,897 $17,904 $66,799 $1,381,519

NH CORE Energy Efficiency Program - 2014 Budget Details

0000622014 NH CORE EE Plan Revised December 3, 2013



NEW HAMPSHIRE CORE ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS
NHPUC Docket No. DE 12-262

Attachment HG
Page 2 of 2

New Hampshire Gas Energy Efficiency Goals - 2014

PROGRAMS Unitil - Gas Liberty Utilities - Gas TOTALS

ENERGY STAR Homes
     Number of Homes / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 13 17,537 37 25,315 50 42,852
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 1.0 $80,000 1.82 $94,500 $174,500

Home Performance w/ ENERGY STAR
     Number of Units  / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 19 17,928 522 343,209 541 361,137
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 1.2 $80,000 2.43 $766,500 $846,500

ENERGY STAR Appliances
     Number of Rebates  / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 410 75,533 1,781 173,723 2,191 249,256
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 1.0 $400,000 1.34 $766,500 $1,166,500

Residential Codes and Education
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget $10,000 0.00 $0 $10,000

Low Income Retrofit 1-4
     Number of Units  / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 43 37,039 182 116,239 225 153,278
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 1.3 $232,069 1.13 $923,250 $1,155,319

Large Business Energy Solutions
     Number of Participants  / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 13 387,175 188 607,669 201 994,844
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 3.2 $304,000 1.40 $1,394,458 $1,698,458

Small Business Energy Solutions
     Number of Participants  / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 139 133,704 549 353,931 688 487,635
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget 1.7 $252,450 1.18 $998,729 $1,251,179

Codes Audits & Education
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget $6,000 $32,314 38,314

Company Specific Programs
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget $17,000 $193,500 210,500

Company TOTAL       
     Number of Participants / Lifetime MMBTU Savings 637 668,916 3,259 1,620,086 3,896 2,289,002
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget $1,381,519 $5,169,751 $6,551,270

$0
Utility Performance Incentive
     B/C Ratio / Planned Budget $110,522 $413,580 $524,102

TOTAL PLANNED BUDGET $1,492,041 $5,583,331 $7,075,372

0000632014 NH CORE EE Plan Revised December 3, 2013
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ATTACHMENT M:  OVERALL STATEWIDE BUDGETS AND GOALS FOR ELECTRIC AND GAS 
PROGRAMS 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
   

NH CORE ELECTRIC EXPENSES SAVINGS NUMBER OF
ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS ($) (Lifetime kWh) CUSTOMERS

RESIDENTIAL 
ENERGY STAR Homes $1,411,735 15,627,623 438
ENERGY STAR Lighting $1,380,172 36,770,539 126,947
ENERGY STAR Appliances $2,708,886 42,629,864 23,124
NH Home Performance w/ENERGY STAR $2,814,382 4,210,218 1,454
Home Energy Assistance $3,938,708 7,130,142 509
Other Residential Programs $771,244 17,572,429 25,048
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL $13,025,127 123,940,815 177,521

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
Large Business Energy Solutions $6,575,706 303,225,329 491
Small Business Energy Solutions $3,577,269 115,232,974 1,414
Municipal Program $2,000,000 59,745,222 459
Other C&I Programs $1,082,028 28,086,342 20
TOTAL COMMERICAL & INDUSTRIAL $13,235,003 506,289,867 2,384

TOTAL $26,260,130 630,230,682 179,905

NH CORE GAS EXPENSES SAVINGS NUMBER OF
ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS ($) (Lifetime MMBTU) CUSTOMERS

RESIDENTIAL
ENERGY STAR Homes $174,500 42,852 50
ENERGY STAR Lighting $0 0 0
ENERGY STAR Appliances $1,166,500 249,256 2,191
NH Home Performance w/ENERGY STAR $846,500 361,137 541
Home Energy Assistance $1,155,319 153,278 225
Other Residential Programs $220,500 0 0
TOTAL RESIDENTIAL $3,563,319 806,523 3,007

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL
Large Business Energy Solutions $1,698,458 994,844 201
Small Business Energy Solutions $1,251,179 487,635 688
Other C&I Programs $38,314 0 0
TOTAL COMMERICAL & INDUSTRIAL $2,987,951 1,482,479 889

TOTAL $6,551,270 2,289,002 3,896
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